REVISED AGENDA

Ontario Association of Police Services Board — Zone 5 Business Meeting

OAPSB - ZONE 5 Tuesday, September 14, 2021

Remote Electronic Meeting

9:30 am
9:30 am Welcome/Shared Business/Ministry Report — Chiefs and Boards
9:35 am Guest Speaker — Jeff McGuire, OACP Executive Director

10:05 am OAPSB Zone 5 Business Meeting

Agenda
1. Welcome and Introduction
2. Disclosure of Pecuniary Interest or the General Nature Thereof
3. Approval of Agenda dated September 14, 2021 as circulated/amended
4. Approval of the Minutes dated June 8, 2021 — Discussion/Omissions arising
5. Secretary/Treasurer’s Report — Prepared by Jo-Anne Fields

5.1 Motion —To approve the Treasurers report
5.2 Motion — That the Treasurer pay invoices between this and the next meeting

6. Ministry Report: Q & A

6.1 Training
6.2 Provincial Appointments

7. Educational Session — No special session this meeting
8. Correspondence
9. Zone Director’s Report — Lisa MacDonald
10. New Business
11. Key Zone Updates and Question and Answer Period
12. Future agenda items
12.1 Next Meeting — Tentative date — December 14, 2021 — Host Undetermined

13. Adjournment

(Motion)

(Motion)

(Motion)
(Motion)

(Information)

(Information)
(Information)
(Information)
(Discussion)

(Discussion)

(Information)

(Motion)

For effective communication and networking, please plan to attend the meeting and prepare a report on

behalf of your Board for insertion into the minutes. Thanks!



OAPSB Zone 5 Financial Report -September 14, 2021
Prepared by: Jo-Anne Fields, Secretary/Treasurer

Bank Balance as at May 20, 2021 $10,810.46
Receipts

Nil 0.00
Total Receipts $10,810.46

Disbursements

#0114 J. Fields - Petty Cash 84.93 Nov. 2020 - Feb. 2021
J. Fields - Petty Cash 10.25 March - August 2021
RBC 24.75 Bank Fees - June/July/August
Total Disbursements $119.93
Bank Balance as at August 20, 2021 $10,690.53
Petty Cash
Photocopies/Paper 10.25 June - August 2021
Total Petty Cash $10.25

Scotiabank Investment Balance as at Aug. 21, 2021 $4,272.06
RBC Investment - No portfolio statement - initial $4,343.91



0.A.P.S.B. Contact:

Zone Chair:

Vice Chair:

Zone Secretary/Treasurer:

Zone Director:

0.A.P.S.B. Zone 5 Board Membership Directory

Revised September 1, 2021

Holly Doty

Ontario Association of Police Services Board
180 Simcoe Street

London, ON N6B 1H9

Telephone: 1-800-831-7727

Mobile: 519.636.7707

admin@oapsb.ca

Jim Dietrich
519.280.0682 (Mobile)
jdietrich@hay.net

Daryl Minifie

Grey Highlands Police Services Board (OPP)
206 Toronto St. S, Unit 1

Box 409

Markdale, Ontario NOC 1HO
226.668.7919

darylminifie@gmail.com

Jo-Anne Fields

Box 375, 75 Queen St.
Hensall, Ontario NOM 1X0
519.494.9466 (Mobile)
j.fields7575@gmail.com

Lisa MacDonald

Wellington County Police Services Board (OPP)
74 Woolwich Street

Guelph, Ontario N1H 3T9

519.664.2345

lisamacdonald@outlook.com



mailto:admin@oapsb.ca
mailto:jdietrich@hay.net
mailto:darylminifie@gmail.com
mailto:j.fields7575@gmail.com
mailto:lisamacdonald@outlook.com

Ministry Representative:

Alternative Ministry Rep:

Duane Sprague | Police Services Advisor
Police Services Liaison Unit

Policing Inspections, Investigation, Audit and Compliance Management Branch

Inspectorate of Policing
Ministry of the Solicitor General

25 Grosvenor Street | 15th floor | Toronto, ON | M7A 2H3

Cell: (416) 573-8309

Duane.Sprague@Ontario.ca<mailto:Duane.Sprague@Ontario.ca>

David Tilley, Police Services Advisor
David.Tilley@ontario.ca

Jetti Sahota, Police Services Advisor
Jeeti.Sahota@ontario.ca

Police Services Board

Board Secretary
Contact Information

Board Chair/Members
Contact Information

Brockton Police Services Board
100 Scott St. Box 68
Walkerton, Ontario NOG 2VO

Sarah Johnson
sjiohnson@brockton.ca

5 Membership Board

Brian Read — Municipal Rep/Chair -

brian read@wsib.on.ca or brianread63@yahoo.com
Steve Adams — Councillor- sadams@brockton.ca

Tim Elphick - telphick@brockton.ca

Heather Frook — Provincial Rep - frooky@live.ca

Carl Kuhnke — Provincial Rep - ckuhnke@wcwc.ca

Central Huron Police Services Bd
23 Albert Street, Box 400
CLINTON, Ontario NOM 1L0

cao@centralhuron.com

3 Membership Board

Marg Anderson — manderson@centralhuron.com

Tim Collyer — Community Rep - tdcollyer@eastlink.com
Trudy Kernighan - kernigtj@gmail.com

Chatsworth Police Services
Board

(0.p.p.)

316837 Highway 6

R.R. #1,

Chatsworth, Ontario NOH 1GO

Carolyn Marx
cmarx@chatsworth.ca
519-794-3232
519-794-4499 (fax)

3 Membership Board

Scott MacKey — Mayor — scott.mackey@grey.ca

Terry McKay — Provincial Appointee — ben7 @bmts.com
Graham Taylor — Community Rep —
grahamtaylor620@gmail.com
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Grand Valley Police Services
Board (O.P.P.)

5 Main Street North

Grand Valley, Ontario L9W 556

Meghan Townsend, Deputy Clerk
Town of Grand Valley

5 Main Street N.

Grand Valley, ON L9W 5S6
mtownsend@townofgrandvalley.ca
Phone # (519) 928-5652

Fax # (519) 928-2275

3 Membership Board

Steve Soloman, Chair ssoloman@townofgrandvalley.ca
Josh Hoskin — municipal rep josh@hoskinfamily.com
Myrna Roberts — Provincial Rep

Georgian Bluffs Police Services
Board

R.R. #3

177964 Grey Rd. 18

Owen Sound, Ontario N4K 5N5

Brittney Drury

Deputy Clerk
bdrury@georgianbluffs.on.ca
519.376.2729 x 226
519.372.1620 (fax)

3 Membership Board

Dwight Burley — Mayor — dburley@georgianbluffs.on.ca
Peter Hughes — pjameshughes@gmail.com

Barry Hatt - grandmahatt@hotmail.com

Goderich Police Services Board
(0.p.p.)

57 West Street

Goderich, Ontario N7A 2K5

Larry McCabe
Imccabe@goderich.ca
519-524-8344
519-524-7209 (fax)

3 Membership Board

Tony Denomme — Chair - a.denomme@hurontel.on.ca
Valerie Petrie — Member - valerie@cabletv.on.ca

John Grace — Council — jgrace@goderich.ca

Tom Jasper — Provincial Rep

Grey Highlands Police Services
Board

(0.p.p.)

206 Toronto St. S

Unit 1

Box 409

Markdale, Ontario NOC 1HO

Amanda Van Alstine

Municipal Services Assistant/PSB Secretary

Municipality of Grey Highlands

206 Toronto Street South, Unit 1, P.O. Box 409 Markdale,
Ontario NOC 1HO

519-986-2811 Toll-Free 1-888-342-4059

Fax 519-986-3643

vanalstinea@greyhighlands.ca

5 Membership Board

Daryl Minifie — Vice Chair — Community

- darylminifie@gmail.com

Dane Nielsen — Vice Chair — Council Appointee -
councillornielsen@greyhighlands.ca

Paul McQueen — Head of Council

- mcqueenp@grevhighlands.ca

Lynn Silverton — Provincial Appointee — Chair
- lynn@bmts.com -

Stewart Halliday — Provincial Appointee -
stewarthalliday@bmts.com

Guelph Police Services Board
P. 0. Box 31038

Willow West Postal Outlet
Guelph, Ontario N1H 8K1

Cheryl Polonenko

Executive Assistant

Guelph Police Services Board

P.O. Box 31038, Willow West Postal Outlet
Guelph, ON N1H 8K1

Tel.: 519-824-1212 ext. 7213

5 Membership Board

Robert Carter — Chair - robertcarter@rogers.com - Chair
Cam Guthrie — Council - cam.guthrie@guelph.ca
Christine Billings - christineward6@hotmail.com

Rod Curran — Member - Curranrod@icloud.com



mailto:mtownsend@townofgrandvalley.ca
mailto:ssoloman@townofgrandvalley.ca
mailto:josh@hoskinfamily.com
mailto:cfraser@georgianbluffs.on.ca
mailto:dburley@georgianbluffs.on.ca
mailto:pjameshughes@gmail.com
mailto:grandmahatt@hotmail.com
mailto:lmccabe@goderich.ca
mailto:a.denomme@hurontel.on.ca
mailto:valerie@cabletv.on.ca
mailto:jgrace@goderich.ca
tel:(519)%20986-2811
tel:(888)%20342-4059
tel:(519)%20986-3643
mailto:vanalstinea@greyhighlands.ca
mailto:darylminifie@gmail.com
mailto:councillornielsen@greyhighlands.ca
mailto:mcqueenp@greyhighlands.ca
mailto:lynn@bmts.com
tel:519-824-1212%20ext.%207213
mailto:Chair%20-%20robertcarter@rogers.com
mailto:christineward6@hotmail.com
mailto:Curranrod@icloud.com

Fax: 519-824-8360
E-Mail: board@guelphpolice.ca

Peter McSherry — Provincial — peter@petermcsherry.ca —
Vice Chair

Hanover Police Services Board
203 10 Street
Hanover, Ontario N4N 1N8

Catherine McKay
519-367-2017
cmckay@wightman.ca

5 Membership Board

Don Smith - hpsbdsmith@gmail.com — Chair/Community
Rep

Sue Paterson — spaterson@hanover.ca — Vice Chair
Selwyn Hicks - shicks@hanover.ca

Huron-Kinloss Police Services
Board

21 Queen Street, Box 130
Ripley, Ontario NOG 2RO

Kelly Lush

Deputy Clerk

Township of Huron-Kinloss
519.395.3735
klush@huronkinloss.com

3 Membership Board

Mitch Twolan - mitch@lakerangerealty.ca - Mayor
Sarah Martyn - penetangorewellness@gmail.com —
Community Rep

Provincial Rep — lan Montgomery - im@hurontel.on.ca

Kincardine Police Services Board
Municipal Administration
Centre

1475 Conc. 5 R.R. #5

Kincardine, ON N2Z 2X6

Jenna Leifso
jleifso@kincardine.ca
519-396-3468
519-396-8288 (fax)

3 Membership Board

Randy Roppel — Chair — rroppel@kincardine.ca
Laura Haight — Council Rep (Municipal Councillor)
Ron Roppel — Citizen Rep (Community)

John Keown

North Huron Police Services
Board

Township of North Huron
519.357.3550 ex. 140
apiskorski@northhuron.ca
www.northhuron.ca

clamb@northhuron.ca

North Perth Police Services
Board

(O.P.P.)

330 Wallace Ave. N
Listowel, Ontario N4W 1L3

Kate Docker
kdocker@northperth.ca
519-292-2041
519-291-1804 (fax)
519-292-1228 (cell)

5 Membership Board
Ken Lawrence — Chair — kenjudy@eastlink.ca

Judy Givens — Provincial rep — bgivens@wightman.ca
Derek Mendez — Provincial Rep

Julie Behrns - Councillor

Dave Johnston — Councillor
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Orangeville Police Services
Board

c/o Town of Orangeville

87 Broadway

Orangeville, Ontario L9W 1K1

Todd Taylor — Chair
ttaylor@orangeville.ca

5 Membership Board

Ken Krakar —Prov. Appointee — kkrakar@orangeville.ca
Todd Taylor — Councillor — ttaylor@orangeville.ca
Sandy Brown — Mayor — sbrown@orangeville.ca

Mary T. Rose — Prov. Appointee —
marytrose@marytrose.com

lan McSweeney — Council Rep —
imcsweeney@orangeville.ca

Owen Sound Police Services
Board

922 2" Ave. West

Owen Sound, Ontario N4K 4M7

John Thomson
jthoms1639@rogers.com
226-668-0379

5 Membership Board

John Thomson - Community Rep — Chair

- jthoms1639@rogers.com

lan Boddy (Mayor) - Member

Garth Pierce - Provincial - garthpierce@me.com
Jill Sampson — Provincial Appointee - Member
John Tamming - Council - Member

Saugeen Shores Police Services
Board

c/o Georgina Elliott

435 Bruce Street

Port Elgin, Ontario NOH 2C1

Georgina Elliott
elliottid@bmts.com
519.832.9853
519-832-2140 (fax)

5 Membership Board

Dave Myette — dave.myette@saugeenhores.ca — Chair
Don Matheson — don.matheson@saugeenshores.ca — Vice
Chair

Greg Thede - (Provincial) — gregthede@hotmail.com

John Woodley - (Community) rep - woodley@bell.net

Pat O’Connor (Provincial) - patoconn@gmail.com

Shelburne Police Services Board
203 Main Street East
Shelburne, Ontario L9V 3K7

Nicole Hill
nhillsecretary@gmail.com

Cell 519-938-7347

5 Membership Board

Wade Mills - Mayor wmills@shelburne.ca

Steve Anderson — Deputy Mayor sanderson@shelburne.ca
Mike Fazackerley —

Chair mike.fazackerley@matthewscott.com

Cell 905-301-3791

Althea Casamento — Provincial
Repaltheacasamento@gmail.com

Daniel Sample — Provincial Rep dan.sample.ds@gmail.com

Southgate Police Services Board
(0.p.P.)

185667 Grey Road 9, R.R. #1
Dundalk, Ontario NOC 1BO

1.888.560.6607
519 923-2110 x222
519 923-9262 (fax)

5 Membership Board

Jim Frew, Chair (Southgate Councillor)

John Woodbury, Member (Southgate Mayor)
Don Lewis, Member

Allen Dobreen, Provincial Appointee

Dale Pallister, Provincial Appointee
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Town of South Bruce Peninsula
Police Services Board

(O.P.P.)

PO Box 310 315 George St
Wiarton, ON NOH 2T0

Tracey Collins

Deputy Clerk

Town of South Bruce Peninsula
Phone 519 534 1400, ext 120
Toll Free 877-534-1400

Fax 519 534 4976

tracey.collins@southbrucepeninsula.com

www.southbrucepeninsula.com

3 Membership Board

Janice Jackson — Mayor — Chair
Dave Madill - Community Rep
Gary Wood — Provincial Rep

South Huron Police Services
Board

(0.p.P.)

322 Main Street S

Exeter, Ontario NOM 1S6

Jo-Anne Fields
j.fields7575@gmail.com
519.494.9466 cell

3 Membership Board

Jim Dietrich — Council Rep/Chair - jdietrich@hay.net
Mark Hartman — Community/Vice Chair —
Mark.Hartman@edwardjones.com

Dave Frayne — Provincial rep — frayne@hay.net

Stratford Police Services Board
P. 0. Box 818

1 Wellington Street

Stratford, Ontario N5A 6W1

Patricia Shantz
pshantz@stratford.ca
519-271-0250 ext. 236

5 Membership Board

Dan Mathieson - Chair - dmathieson@stratford.ca
Tim Doherty — tim.dohertyl4@gmail.com
Graham Bunting - gbunting@stratford.ca
Rosemary Tanner — fireflypro@rogers.com

Steve Cousins — steve cousins@norampac.com

Waterloo Regional Police
Services Board

200 Maple Grove Rd.
Cambridge, Ontario N3H 5M1

Jill Eggleton

Exécutive Assistant

Waterloo Regional Police Service
200 Maple Grove Road
Cambridge, Ontario N3H 5M1
519.570.9777 ext. 8853
519.650.8551 Fax
jill.eggleton@wrps.on.ca

7 Membership Board

Karen Redman — Chair — kredman@regionofwaterloo.ca
Karl Kiefer — Vice Chair — kkiefer@regionofwaterloo.ca
Tony Giovinazzo — Member - tony.giovinazzo@wrps.on.ca
lan McLean — Member - lan.McLean@wrps.on.ca

Karin Schnarr — Member - Karin.Schnarr@wrps.on.ca
Sandy Shantz — Member — sshantz@regionofwaterloo.ca
Rosita Tse — Member — rosita.tse@wrps.on.ca

Wellington Police Services Board
(OPP)

74 Woolwich Street

GUELPH, Ontario

N1H 3T9

Donna Bryce

County Clerk
donnab@wellington.ca
519.837.2600 x 2520

Kelly Linton — Warden - kellyl@wellington.ca;

David Anderson - davida@wellington.ca;

Gary Williamson — Community - garywil@xplornet.com;
Joanne Ross-Zuj — Chair - jrosszuj@gmail.com;

Lisa MacDonad — Provincial lisamacdonald @outlook.com
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West Grey Police Services Board
402813 Grey Rd. 4

R.R.#2

Durham, Ontario

NOG 1RO

Heather Webb
hwebb@westgrey.com
519.369.2200 ext 226
519.369.5962 (fax)

5 Membership Board

Betty Moric - Prov - eandbmoric@gmail.com
Christine Robinson, mayor@westgrey.com
Geoffrey Shea - gshea@westgrey.com,

Doug Townsend - ihobble@everus.ca - Chair
Helen-Claire Tingling — Provincial rep -
hctingling@gmail.com

West Perth Police Services
Board

Municipality of West Perth
169 St. David St., PO Box #609
Mitchell, Ontario

NOK 1NO

Ljubica Blazevic

Clerk

Phone: (519) 348-8429 ext. 224
Email: Iblazevic@westperth.com
www.westperth.com

5 Membership Board

June Demerling — jed8171@quadro.net

Walter McKenzie — Mayor

Steve Herold — Councillor — sherold@westperth.com

Paul Wettlaufer — Provincial Appointee

John Mogks — Provincial Appointee themogks@gmail.com
Steve Herold — Councillor - sherold@westperth.com —
Chair
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R West Grey Police Services Board

#402813 Grey Road 4
R.R#2 Durham, ON NOG IR0

&
COMBUHITY PARTYEq

POLICE Tel: (519) 369-2200

Fax: (519) 369-5962
Email:hwebb@westgrey.com

Doug Townsend, Chair Heather Webb, Secretary

August 30, 2021

Hon. David Lamenti

Minister of Justice & Attorney General
of Canada

House of Commons

Ottawa, ON

K1A 0A6

Dear Sir:

The West Grey Police Services Board takes very seriously their responsibility to
ensure adequate and effective policing services which contribute to their
community’s safety and the well-being of their local citizens and organizations.

It is with this in mind that we approach you with concerns that have arisen with
the enactment of Bill C-75: An Act to Amend the Criminal Code, Youth Criminal
Justice Act and other Acts and to make consequential amendments to other
Acts.

This Bill received Royal Assent on June 21, 2019 and provides broad changes
while guaranteeing an individual's rights and freedoms under the Charter and in
particular to reduce delays in the criminal justice system and to make it more
modern and efficient.

One of these amendments now promotes the timely release of accused persons
with the least onerous conditions that are appropriate in the circumstances. This
change was authored to reflect the Charter values of presumption of innocence,
the right to liberty and the right not to be denied reasonable bail without just
cause.



It is felt that sufficient time has now passed for Police Services, working under
the new bail provisions implemented with the passing of Bill C-75, to provide
comment on the shortcomings they have identified through their exposure to
offender arrest and release and how these unintended consequences adversely
affect public safety.

The crafting of this Bill does address the accelerated timeline for release of
offenders however in the short time this Bill has been in affect the criminal
element has become fully aware that they will be released with minimal
consequences. As a result of the foregoing we are seeing residents of our
community being victimized by the same offenders. As an example we currently
have a number of offender’s on bail release at the same time for the same
offences.

To further illustrate this point two accused parties in serious and violent intimate
partner violence cases have been released with minimal consideration for the
safety of the victims. This “catch & release” program diminishes confidence in the
administration of justice and does not provide consideration for victims of all
crimes.

We would like to thank those who have contributed to the modernization and
increased efficiencies to the criminal justice system contained within Bill C-75
and overall we are pleased with the improvements recommended.

The Board is hopeful that the concerns we have raised will be given
consideration to minimize the adverse effect that Bill C- 75 will have on policing
and public safety and look forward to your response.

Yours Truly, ....,,\)

g

gy, -

e

Doug Townsend, Chair
West Grey Police Services Board

DT/hw
c.c.: Bill Walker, MP, Bruce-Grey-Owen Sound

Alex Ruff, MPP, Bruce-Grey-Owen Sound
Ontario Association of Police Service Boards
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